
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

TizE-o/

ENVIRONMENTAL HE]ALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Ha'bot Bay Parkway, quite 250
Alamgda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

September 27, 2001

Tom Bauhs
Chevron USA' Inc., Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Vl132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

J )

4)

Re: , Former Chevmn Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA;\rnooooot:a

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

"Site Conceptual Model, Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation" dated December laj 2000 by
Gettler-Ryan, [nc., was reviewed.

1) Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) concentrations also need to be evaluated
for human health and environmental risks using accepted risk assessment thresholds.

2) The November 1999 groundwater concentrations were used as the representative
groundwater concenfrations. However, a subsequent berzene grqundwater sample, i! May
2000, monitoring well MW-3 had a much higher concenhation, 3, 100 ufi, versus 108 ugll.
Therefore, the representative benzene groundwater concentrations should be recaiculated
using an average of the last four quarterly sampling events, which will include the 3,[00 ugA
of May2000.
The well and conduit surveys recommended in the report need to be implemented.
Gettler-Ryan's recommendation to reduce the sampling frequency to serniannual carl be
implemented.

5) For the Tier 1 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation, in order to avoid tlle
issuance of a Deed Restriction, future potential use also needs to be evaluated: Inclufle
subsurface soil and groundwater volatilization to indoor air, and ingestion, derrnal cdntact,
and inhalation from surficiai and subsurface soils, and residential receptor scenarios.



Mr. Bauhs
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Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

F{\r
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Speciaiist

tt ,-
C; Stephen Carter, Delta Enviro nental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Surite 200,

Rancho Cordova" CA 95670-6021

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

September 20, 2001

TomBauhs
Chewon USA, Inc., Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. VI132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

*r, r'.lmT.lhevron Service Station #9-0019, 210 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94610;

r)

2)

w
C:

?-pV.ct 1

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945023577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

"Site Conceptual Model, Risk-Based Conective Action Evaluation, and Closure Plan" dated May
10,2000 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc.,'ims reviewed.

Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) concentrations also need to be evalu[ted
for human health and environmental risks using accepted risk assessment thresholds.
For the Tier I Risk-Based Conective Action (RBCA) evaluation, in order to avoid the
issuance of a Deed Restriction, future potential use also needs to be evaluated. Include
subsurface and groundwater volatilieation to indoor air should a building be erected on the
site, and ingestion, demral contact, and inhalation from surficial and subsurface soils, ahd
residential receptor scenarios.

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567 -67 46 ,

Sincerely,
\

>t\\ H-;-,--{1o
f tuon nwang v

Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Greg Gurss, Delta Environmental Consultants, krc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY

6r._f t?llbtqg
O I^e,udP^q Aq:

t HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

December 15, 199 9

Brett Hunter, Project Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bo l l inger  Canyon Rd. ,  B ldg .  L
P.  O,  Box  60  04
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re; Former Chevron Service Station #9-001"9,
Oak land,  CA 94610;  STID l t -10

Dear Mr. Hunter:

ENVIFONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

210 crand Ave

rate s

This off ice has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwater
monitoring report dated November L5, 1999 by Btaine Tech
Services, Inc,, for the above noted faci l i ty. The Septemberl 28,
1999 sample from MW-5 found 21,30O ppB total- petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasol ine (TPH-G) , 3250 ppB .benzene, 3e30 pFB
toluene, 656 PPB ethyl benzene, and 1-450 ppB xylene (BTEX) . These
results are within the range of previous samples from MW-5.

You indicated that you did not pl_an to use ORC and instead would
submit an alternative proposal .  A Corrective Action pfan, i lhich
incLudes an assessment of impacts, a feasibi l i ty study, and
applicable cleanup leve1s, is reguired. Al-so, the groundwater
elevation contour map of September 28, !999 indicates that al-L of
the downgradient monitoring wells. MI[-1 and Mw-3, and a crdss
gradient weII,  MW-2, are inactive, Mll-z was destroved Nov
15, 1991, MW-1 and MW-3 were abandoned December 29, L995,-
Mw-2, and MW-3, have been sampled quarterly since March 1.4,
These wells were inactivated after nearly al l  samples had
nondetectable concentrat ions for al l  consti tuents tested.

!iI- 1,
1989 .

However, downgradient monitoring we1ls are necessary. The
MW-1 and MW-3 should be exarnined for their suitabiLity to
reactivated. Subnit a Corrective Action Plan, which inco
your f indings within 30 days.

If  you have any questj-ons, cal-.L me at (510) 567-6"146.

S incere  1y ,

>t\ h',--"* f\
Don llwang /
Haza rdous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t

C :  f i l e
Lt '



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €+AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 2 , J,999

Brett Hunter, project Manager
Chevron USA, Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bo l l inger  Canyon Rd. ,  B ldg .  L
P,  O.  Box  60  04
San Ramon/ CA 94 SB 3- 0904

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay

Grand Ave.,

28,

Thes e

Rer Former Chevron Service Station #9_0019, 210
Oak land,  CA 94610;  STID 11LO

Dear Mr. Hunter !

This off ice has reviewed the 3rd quarter 1999 groundwatermonitoring report dated Novenrbe, 1-5, fSSO Uy eiaine tech-
-Sglvicesr rnc., for the above noted facititiz. it; J.;t;*be1999 sampLe from MW-S found 21,300 FpEtotal petiolei ln
hydrocarbons as-gasoline (rpH-a). 3240 ppE;";;;;;; 

- iajo 
r

!:^1:9::, 656 PeFethvf benzene. and 1450 ppF xyle4e (BrEX)
resul-ts are within the range of previous samples frorn MW_S1

You indlcated that you did not plan to use oRc and instead wour.dsuomlc an aLternative proposaL, A Corrective Action plan, l trhichincludes an assessment of impacts, a feasibif i ty study, and-appJ.icable cleanup levels, is required. AIso, Lfre griurrdri te.
el-evation contour map of septernber zB, rggg indicat6s i i raiJarr orthe -downgradient monitorj-ng- wells, ltWll and UW_g. and u .rO",gradient we11, MIri-2, are inactive. MW-2 was ae"ir"V.A-rV;;+o,f"".15, 1991. MW-1 and MW*3 were abandoned December 29; 1995, Mw_l,
YI-2, "t td 

MW-3, have been sampled quarterl_y 
" i ; ;"-M;r;- iaJ- 

rgag.These wefls were inactivated l f ter-nearly irr  
""*pi""-;u;- 'nondetectable concentrat ions for al l  consti tuents tested.

-19*9r".,- downgradient_ monitoring we11s rr" 
""".r".iy- 

--if..{"rore,

MW-1 and Mw-3 should be exarnined for their suitability to $ereactivated. subni t a corrective Action pran, which i."corqoratesyour flndings withj_n 30 days.

If  you have any questions, caLl me at (S1O) b6.7-6746.

Si"ncerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialfst

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9432



ALIiMEDP. COUN'fY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

{agl +s
F-o r31
K€

May 25, 1999

Philip Briggs, Project Manager
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 11I0
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510)337-S335 (FAX)

Re: Former Chewon Service Station #9-2506,2630 Broadway, Oakland, CA946l2;
STID 459;
Former Chewon Service Station #9_OOI9,2lO Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94610;
STID I110
Former chewon Service station #9-0020, 1633 Ha*ison st., oakland, cA946r2;
STID 3812

Dear Mr. Briggs:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQTIIREMENTS

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure ofsites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substanci, includin!
petroleunr, has occurred from an underground storage tank (usr). section zs;gT.r5(a)
of ch- 6.7 of the Health & safety code requires the primary or aitive responsible party'to
notift all current rec,ord owners of fee title-to the siti of: lja site cleanujp.oporul z; u
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination ihaf no furtirer
action is required, and 4) a local ageniy intention to issue a crosure letter. Section .
2529? ls(b) requires the local agency io take an reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure orocess and to
consider their lnput and recommendations.

fol nurposes ofimplementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
actlve responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty {20) caiendar days
ofreceipt ofthis notioe, a complete mailing list o? all current record owners offee titleio
the site. You may use the enclosed "list oflandowners" form (sampre letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of cunent record owners of fee title
to the^site changes, you must noiify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days ftom when you are notified ofthe change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the.randowner list form. The
following notice requiremeflts do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIOES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # R0*ts+

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019, 210 Grand Ave.
Oak land,  CA 94610;
sTrD 1110

Dear  Mr .  Br iggs :

This office has revie!^ted the
Report" dated Septenb er 21,
for the above noted facilitY
Septenber  29 ,  1998.

Pebruary  3 ,  1999

Phil tp Bi iggs, Froject Manager
Chevron USA fnc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg .  L ,  Rm,  1110
P.O.  Box  6004
San Ramon, CA 94 583- 0 90 4

You may continue to monitor

If you have any questions,

S incere 1y,

Don Hwang
Ha zardous Materials Special ist

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parlflr/ay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
{510) 337.9335 (FAX)

as proposed.

ca I I  me a t  (510)  567-6146.

C:  Le roy  Gr i f f i n ,  C i t y
14 th  s t .  ,  7 th  F loo r ,

f i l e

of Oakland Fire Services Agency,
oakland, CA 946L2

505-



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, l,gency oirecror

12 June, 199I

srrD 1LL0

Philip Briggs
Chevron USA Inc.
P.  O.  Box  5504
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: Former Chevron Station, 210

Dear Philip Briggs :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Ha.bor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Sierra Ct. ,

Material s

Grand Ave.,  Oakland, CA 94510

This office has recej-ved and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwatqr
Monitoring Report,  dated Apri l  13, 1998, by cett ler-Ryan Inc,.
with your cover letter dated April 17, 1998, for the above sitse.
The folLowing are cornrnent s concerning this report. I

Your approved reguest to monitor MW-4 and Mw-5 semi-annuallyl unret
have crossed with your next quarterly monitoring reporL. fts
seems tshats all t.he contaminat,ion renaining ia around MW-5. ilhe
concentration of benzene and MTBE actually went up in the last
quarEer.

Please cal l  Ehis off ice with any quesEions at (510) 557-5782.

Sincerely,

" 
-r{\ 

I
t i \ \ i \ - - - t

ll\^-r**" \\-%vtr*
vThomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protect,ion Division

c: Deanna Harding, cett ler-Ryan, Inc,, 6747
iI,  Dublin, CA 94568

Dick Pantagee, Chief - f i leE
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland llazardous

suite



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirecror

Alril 22, 1998 r

STID lI IO

R0#t31
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-3335

Phil Briggs
ChwronUSAInc.
P. O. Box 5004
San Ramo'n, CA 94583-0904

re: Former Che,non Station, 210 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Brigp:

This oifro€ has received and reviewed a letter conc€ming ctiange of monitoring dated ftuary
20, 1998 and a 4th Qrartcr Groundwatetr Monitoring Report dated January 19, 1998 by Blaine
tech Services (with a cover letts dstcd January 23, 1998). The following commene @ncern the
letter and report:

Your r€quest to only monitor MW-4 and lvllff-S eemi-annually is acceptable. It may just
take awhile for the ORC to have sufficient effect to be noticed in the well.

You may contact me at (5lO) 567-6782 if you harre any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

t;*D""..,,L_
Th'bmas Peacoch Manager
Enviro,nmental Protection Division

c: Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Swicos, 1680 Rogers Ave., San lo,se, CA 95112
Dick Pmpses, Chief - Fil6
I-eRoy criftin, City Of lv{aterials

#



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director Fo+ rg+

re: Former Cherrmn Station, 210 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and rwiewed a second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Repo( dated
August 7, 1997 by Blaine tech Services. The following comments concern tlis report:

I. There is only I well left wilh contamination which, although higtr, is limired itr areal
extent. The ORC should bring lwels down, although that won't be discovered until later
monitoring.

2. It seems that all the contamination is around MW-5. There could be a proposal to
suspend sampling of some of the other wells that historically do not discover any iuseful
information. MW-4 and MW-6 are both downgradient and are now showing no

January 13, 1998
STID nlo

Phil Briggs
ChevronUSAInc.
P. O. Box 50&l
San Ramo4 CA 94583-09M

contamination.

This case will be transferred to m€ at thi$ time.
have any questions rqgarding this letter.

Sincerelv.

M
Thomas Peacoc\ Manager
Environmental Protection Division

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENiAL PBOTECTION (LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

You may contact me at (510) 5674782 it yo:u

Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112
Dick Pantages, Chief - Files
LeRoy Grifii4 Cify Of Oakland }laeardous Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direaor

January23, 1997
STID IlIO
page 1 of2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitb 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700

1)

2)

FAX (510) 337-S335

Attn: Ptril Briggs
Chevron U S A Inc.
P. O. Box 5004
San RamorL CA 94583-0804

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019, 2lO Grand Avenue' Oakland' CA

Dear Mr. Briggs,

Sinceourlastlettertochewon(Attn:MarkMller),datdlll|2||gs,thefollowingdocuqrents
have been received in this office:

*nt"ri*t.O soil discoverid while trenching in the west portion of the site in November 1996'

"3rd Quarter lgg5 Monitoring at 9-0019,- prepared by Blaine Tech services (BTS)' dated

lll3lgi,under Chevron cover letter dated 1215195:

"Report of Groundwater Extraction System -Rernoval, 
Shall:w Soil Sampling' and -

Abandonment of Groundwater Monitoring Wells," prepared by Geraghty & MillE Inc''

dated l2l20t95,under Cherrron cover letter dated 1116196;

3)..4thQualter1995Monitoringat9.0019,-pr^eparedbyBlaineTechServices(BT)'dated' 
1/13/96, under Che'non cover letter dated 1129196;

4)fa,xfromyourselfdatedll/19/96,includingmapshowingtheexcavatioqandlabreport
with soil confiflnation sample results;

5) ..tst Qua*er 1996 Monitoring at 9-0019," preplgtl pv Blaine Tech services @TS)' dated

slllgi,under Chewon cover letter dated 10122196; and

6) "Znd Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0019,' prepared by Blaine.Tech Services @TS)'

dated ittltgO,under (same) Chewon cover letter dated rcn2196'

The soil confirmation sample results mentioned in itein fl4 were collected in response to appalenr



January23, 1997
STID l l l0
page 2 of2
Attn: Phil Briggs

It has been noted that MW4 and MW5 have not been sampled or monitord sincn 9127195. MW5
has been the "hottest" well at this site. Your 10/22196 letter stated that "all the welld' were
sampled in the 3rd quarter 1996. This report has not been received yet. Please submit your
quarterly reports within 45 days from the sampling date. This site will oontinue to be sampled and
monitored on a quarterly basis until further notice. It has been noted that sampling of MW8 and
MW9 was disoontinud * of 6l?ill95. These wells have been ND for TPHg and BIE)L as well
as 6 to 7 quarters ofIIVOC analysis and one quarter ofTOG analysis.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me directly at 510-567 -6761.

Kevin Graves. RWQCB
J. Eberler'fle

je. l  I  l0-B



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Norrembs2l, 1995
STID 11l0

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency oirector

R0 t3?
DIRECTORFAFATA.

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVI
1131 Ha6or Bay Parhrray
Alameda, CA 9.r50245n
(5r 0) 567-6777

IdarkMller
ChewonUSAInc.
P. O. Box 50Ol
San Ramoq CA 94583-0804

Re: Former Chewon Servioe Station #9-0019, 210 Grand Averue Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Mller:

This letter is in response to your Novemb er 2,1995letter addressing futur€ constructio,n qlt the
above referenced sito. You requested our concurrence with the abandonmert ofgroun&tater
monitoring wells MW-l end lvIW-3, and the removal of atl remaining sy$€trt componelrts bf I
gfound water odraction (GWE) syst€m. Alameda County Health Care Servioes Agency
(ACIICSA) firther concurs thst continustion of the GWE system would provide no masprable
benefit to ground w4ter quality in thG axea.

Ple*se procecd with tbe abandoument of the two (2) monitoring welb and the movlal of
thc remaining componente of thc GWE ryrtem.

In your November 2, l99'letter, you state that conc€ntrations ofpetrolarm hydroca6ond hsve
fluctuated in groundwater monitoring well lv1lil-S. You further state that these petrolcum
lrydrocarbon concentrations are likely associated with ttre fact tlut this is a sourc€ ar€a w€ll-.

As refer€nced in the Westem Geologic Resourceg Inc. *Subsurface Lwestig$ion"-dated fune
1989, this irwestigation invohred the advancernent offve (5) boringe (B-1 through B-5) add
subsequent convssion to monitoring wells MW-l t}rough MW-5. The soil sample collcdted
from boring B-5 detected 3.4,2.0,0.43 and 0.12 ppm-benzene at depths of 5.5', 10.0', l3.p' and
15.0'bgs, respectiwly. Soil sanrple B-5 detected 390, 30.0, 52.0, and 28.0 ppm-TPPIIg af depths
of5.5', 10.0', l3,Oandl5.0'bgs,respectively. Inadditioq240ppm-TPPHgwasdet€ste{inthe
soil sample collected from boring 84 at a depth of8.5'bgs, as well o$ 31, 37, 14 aod 57 ppb
BTEX, respectively, from borirry B-4 at a depth of 16.5'bgs. Gtoundwater samplee colledted
from monitoring wells MW-4 and MWJ have detected ttn higlrcst lwels ofpetroleum
hydrocarbons. Initial conceqsrations of8l0 and 6600 ppb-benzene were detected for urcllb lr[W-4
and MtV-5, for groundwater samples collected during the March l{ 1989 sarnpling went,



Mr. Mark Miller
Novernber2l, 1995
BE: Former Chernon Sewice Station #9-0019
Page2 of2

The petroteum hydrocarbon impacted soil concentrations do suggest that MW-5 as well as MW4
may be source area wells. In additio4 groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 are
basioally downgradient ofthe former underground storage tanls (USTs) and the former pump
islands.

Thereforg additional encavation and/or borings may be warranted in the areas ofgroundwater
monitoring wells lvflil-4 and MW-5, as we prwiously discussed in our 8/25195 telephone
conversation. Additional excavatior\ ifphysically possible, may aid in removal ofthis soufce
matedal. Confirmatory samples collected fiom the orcavation and/or further borings will help to
quanti$ the amount ofpetroleum lrydrocarson impacted soils remaining in place. this additional
information would be useflrl in preparing the final version ofthe Comprehensive Site Evaluation
for the proposed non-attainment area.

llazardous lvlaterials Specialist

Thomas F. Peacoclc, Supervising Hazardous lvlaterials Specialist-files
Kevin Graves, RWQCBdtr

je.1 I 10-a



ALAMEDACOUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES !

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

F6 t3?
FIAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June 2, 1995
STID l1l0

MarkMller
Chewon USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

OEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAT HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(s10) 567-6700

RE: former Cherron service station #9-0019. 210 Grand Ave. Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Mller,

Since my last letter to you dated l/13/94, the following documents have been received in this
office:

l ) 1/28194 Growdwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report, prepared by
Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI)

4/15/94 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities repor! prepared by
Groundwater Technolog5r Inc. (GTI)

8/4/94 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report, prepared by
Groundwater Technolog Inc. (GTI)

9/26194 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report, prepared by
Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI)

12120/94Draft Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plaq
prepared by Weiss Associates (but unsigned)

1 16/95 F ourth Quarter I 994 Groundwater Monitoring report, prepared by Blaine Tech
Services

415/95 Rirst Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring report, prepared by Blaine Teoh
Services

As you recall, a meeting was conducted in our offices on 1126195. Attendees included Kevin
Graves of the RWQCB, yourself, and myself We discussed the possibility that utilities in
Montecito Ave. and Grand Ave. may be intercepting the groundwater contaminantg and
providing a direct pathway to Glen Echo Creek and Lake Menitt. Note that depth to water has
ranged from 1.70 feet (on 3/21195) to 4.55 feet (on 9/8/94) in MW4 during the last four quarters.

2)

r )

4)

s)

6)

7)



June 2, 1995
STID l I IO
MarkMller
page2 of2

During the 1/26/95 meeting you agreed to research tle sewer and storm drain lines in this area,
and to report your findings. I have not received any zuoh findings to date. Tberefore, you are
requested to submit a report offindings within 30 days, or by July 3, 1995n as follows: the
report should a) detail the location of utilities in the Nrea of Montecito and Grand Avenues,
covering the ares from the site to Glen Echo Creek and also to Lake Merritt, and b)
include conclusions and recommendations.

Note that concentrations of hydrocarbons have increased in MW4 during the most recent
sampling event (3/21195) to 720 ppb TPHg and 2.2 ppb benzene. [The GWE also increased in this
well by approximately one foot.l

During our 1/26/95 meeing, we also agreed to discontinue sampling in MWl, MW3, MW8, and
MW9. This is due to the history of ND or trace concentrations in these wells. We agreed to
continue quarterly sampling in MW4, MW5, MW6, and MW7. We also agreed to stop analyzing
tWOCs in MW3 (now a moot poing and MWs. These changes in sampling protocol have
apparently not yet been implemented, as per the most recent quarterly report (4/5/95 First Quarter
1995 Groundwater Monitoring report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services). Please continue
monitoring and reporting GWE in MWl, MW3, MW8, and MW9.

During our telephone conversation on 2/27 /95, you agreed to submit a letter discussing what we
a$eed to during our 1/26195 meeting. I hope this letter clarifies the outcome ofthat meeting.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. You are encouraged to submit reports on double-sided paper in order to save
trees.

rytl-l
ffnife.r Eb:rle
Hdzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mee Ling Tung/file

je . l1 l0



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 13, L994
STID 1X10

Mark Miller
Chevron USA Inc.
PO Box 5004
san Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Forner chevron Service station
210 Grand Ave.
oakland CA 94510

,Iennifer Eberle
Ilizardous Materials Speciallst

cc: Kent otBrien, Geraghty & MiLler, 1050 Marlna
Richnond cA 94904

Ed HoweLl/f I le

je

/

Rota+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clsan Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

way south'

Dear Mr. MiIIer '

we are in receipt of the LolT 193 rrcroundltater llonitorlng and
sampling Activitieslr rePort'piepared by Groundnater T€chnologry f
in"'. tsfrt. and the gl27l% i'Qulrterry systen conpliance Reportrrl

lrepaiea Ly eeragtrty ind'DliL1er, undei your cover letter dated
L2 /2L /93 .

we are also in receipt of the LlL3l94 fax from GTI witb reBults
from nonitoring we1ll sampled on L2l2o/93. llhese results are
fairly consistent with overaLl trends. Hydrocarbon
concei'rtrations have been declining over the past four years of
sanpling. Groundwater has been treated since 3/1L/93 via an
extiaction Eystem, which tras experlenced lo!,t f1olt rates. Your
l.2/21,/93 letler proposes to tenlorarily - discontinue operation of
thi gi:oundwater ixtiaction eystLn for iix nonths. We discussed
this proposal further by telephone today. This pro. posal is
approieal on the conditLon that if concentratione increase, we
will dlscuss the possibility of starting uP the system once
again.

If you have any guestlons, please contact ne at 510-271-4530'

SincereIy,,,
/ - \ . ,  /t ' ' ) '-;1'<',{o-, '



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

couNw o
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

State Water
Divis ion *":t;"-':!::'$:

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

v

usT Loca1 overs ight

FAFAT A. SHAHID,

DEPARTMENT OF
llazardous Materials
80 Swan Wav. Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

FolS?
Agency Director

AL HEALTH

STID L  L 1 0

Chevron USA
PO Box 5OO4
San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Former Chevron station #9OOL9
210 crand Av.
oakland CA 94610

Dear l'!s . Vuketich,

we have received and reviewed the rGroundwater l,Ionitoring and
Sanpling Report, x dated 6/26192, prepared by croundwater Sechnology,
rnc. concentrations of rpH-g and benzene have increased dince ta;L'
quarter 1n lrtw-s to current levels of 7Z,OOO ppb and ]-8ro0d ppb,
respectively. It is our understandj.ng that you expect'to hive the
groundwater renediatLon systen installed within th6 next week, upon
approval by the City of Oakland on systen location,

Your cover letter dated 7l9l9z requested discontinuing analyzing the
Sr?ulq water samples collected from l4W-1, !.{W-4 , l,IW-6 , titw-7 , 

- 
W-5 ,and.Uw-g for purgeable halocarbons (EpA lfethod gOlO). We have

reviewed past reports and have noted that these welis revealed non-
detectable concentrations of purgeable haLocarbons for the past four
quarters. Therefore, we accept your proposal to discontinue
analyzJ.ng these six we1ls for npe Uetfrod- 9010 constituente at this
tine. It is our understanding that you wil1 continue to Eanple IitW-3
and l,!w-s for purgeable halocarbons on a quarterly basis. yoir will
aLso continue to analyze aL1 rrells for TpII-g and- BTEX on a quarterly
basis .

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Eberle at 510-
277-4320.

S incerely,

I r*t t/
/il-^- X-/&,,4<)
'Susan 

Hugo /
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc!  Sandra.Lindsey, Groundwater Technology, Inc.  r  4057
Chicago Highway, Concord CA 94520

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
File

j e

Port



AMEDA COUNTY

IALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

F0131

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Ag€ncy oireclor

r )
{ )

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Ju ly  8 ,  1992

sTrD 1110

Chevron UsA
PO Box 5oO4
San Bamon CA 94583-0804
Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Former chevron station #90019
210 Grand Av.
Oakland cA 94610

Dear Dt6. Vukelich,

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan WaY, Rm' 20o
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O) 271-4320

This letter is in response to your recent inquiry. by telePhone

June 25, Lggz, teganding our r-equirenents for further soil

l""""iii"ii"". wE trave-reviewed the (volumi'nous) fiLe and come

to the following conclusions:

1. Even though hydrocarbon-contaninated soil appears -to.extend '':

of f site, tne vertiiai 
-init 

iateraL extent- nu:T -??=9:1:1"i1.".1; -

on

;$:A;;";';"' ;;ii-;;"ieicivation in 1ee 1, sisniricant-revel-s
;i-;;€;;t;"t hydrocarbons were encountered in soils' rhe
io"fr"t waste o-il tank pit contained 380-ppn-o&G. (y9:t
siaewaft) and 130 pprn tnn-gas (south sidewall aE 7'l ' 'l'ne

;;;;;-;;t-t""x pi't'""niiii"a iso pp* o&G (west wa1l-Montecito
a"l- i"a-zro ppn trn-gas 

"19 9.57 ppflr benzene (east wall-Bay
i;ii .- ttt" auiirst 199i nsoil nxcavllion, Renediation-&
iilpor"f" refort by Resna indicated that aDDarent Hc
contamination still ."i"t=-ii-the linits oi- excavation along

the Grand Av. and Montecito Pl sideqtalks '

T,ead concentrations in soils from soil-borinqs 83 and 96
indicated up to 15 piiti t"i"r iEia' rt'is r"ttet is werr berolt
t;;-atG; tire srr,c iLver or 5 ppn' Therefore' no further-
actlon is necessary it-irri" tiirl regaraing lead' virtually
the same situation 

"iiti"-ioi-trttoni"t 
and zinc' Therefore'

;;-r;q,tlt; no further-""ir in t"stlgation in regards to metar$
at this t ine.

So]uble metals were encountered in groundvJater during sampling
in November 1991. up io izo ppb chioniun ' 7oo ppm nickel'--30O
nof feaa, and 11200 ipr zinc irlre discovered in groundwater '

Ei;";-;;; t"*pii"q 
"l-"nt 

is not an adequate representation' we

""e"i"" """tiirued-santiing 
tor cJ, l{i. Pb, and zn in all-

moriitoring wells on a quarterly baEis'

a



Nancy Vukelich
sTrD 1110
Page 2 of 2
i luly 8, 1992

4. During a telephone conversation between J. Eberle of this
off,ice and yourself on 7le/92, you lndicated that there nay be
eonstructl.on activities on-site in the future. Due to the
ongoing investigation and renediation, please inforn the
caser orker for this site, J. EberLe, of any and all future
construction activities.

If you have any queEtionE, please contact Jennifer Eberle at sxo-
27r-4320.

Sincerely,

I vl -t/
fu/-?**-, e' f{4/+alA
L '

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardoug Materials Specialist

Gary Keyes, Geraghty & MiIJ-er, fnc., 1050 Marlna Way South.
Richmond CA 94804

Rich HletL, RWQCB
File

je
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Naney Vul(evich
srID #1110
Page 2 of 2
Apr i l  zo ,  t992

llherefor€, we request that }rou subnit a rrorli{rlfln f,or grouylilwater
renedistLon aE well as a $ritten respon*a to -issueE 1) and 2)
stt\is {5 dattr frorn the date of thls l€tter, or by tuts l, t.Sg!.
All proposal. reports, and anal.yticaL reaul.ts pettainl.ng to thle
investigation and remediation bust be sent to our off,ice and to:

Rich Hiett
AWQCB, san FrancLeco Bay Region
zlot Webster gt. ,  Sulte 5Oo
Oalrland CA 94612

AlL ltork muEt be performed aeeording to the L,aaking Und€rground
f,uel Tank fLeld l,Ianual. (LUF{ ttanual) . revieed Loy'gg, and the Tri-
Reglonal Bqard Staff Reeonnendatlong for lte1lninary Bvaluatlon and
InvestlEation of, Underground Storage Tanlc SLtes, revieed a/lg/gfr
aE sunimarized in Lppendix A.

Copies of, these documents can be obtainad by calting th€ 8ER?iQCB
data manageuent gTroup at 510-464-1269.

ff you have any quastLone, pl€ase pttons Jennifer Eberle at 510-171-
43?O.

Slncerely,

J,**Y-tW
gugan Hugo
Senior Hasardous l,lateriaLs Soecialigt

serYieeg, Po 2545,

Attorney

Environm€nta1 Box

ce: ![ark Tbomson, Didtrict
Rich Hlett, RWQCB
Chris Braner, (Slerra

UErtineE CA 94553)
Fl le

je
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAITH CARE SERVICES

t
'$AGENCY

DAVID J, KEARS, Agoncy Dir€ctor

August L5, 199L

Iqa. Nancy Vukel ich
Chevron U. S.A. Inc.
P .O.  Box  5004
San Ranon, CA 94610

Re! Former atatLon * 9-0019
21O tf. Grand lve.
oatland, cA 9{610

Dear Ms. vukel ich:

This Agency is in receipt
dated August L99O and the
dated October L990 for the
Geologic Resources Inc.

DEPARIMENT OF
Hazardous Mateiials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(4151

of the Off-site Subsurface Investigation
Quarterly Groundwater llonitoring Report

above site, both prepared by WeEtern

The reports describe the installation of 4 exploratory borings dorrn
gradient of the forner chevron facility which were converted into
groundwater monitoring wells. croundwater analyticaL results fron
these wells indicated downgradJ.ent concentratl-ons as hlgh as 30.000
ppb of Total Fetroleu:n llydrocarbons as gasoline (fPHg), 51600 ppb
benzene, S9o ppb toluene, 210 ppb ethylbenzene, 1400 ppb total
xylenes, and 1.2 ppb of L,2-dichloropropane. Another haloearbon,
L1 Z-dichloroethane (DCA) sras detected in a sanple from t4W-4 at 0.79
ppb.

Since the above information uas repo*ed thls Agency has not rec€Lved
anv additlonal infornation describing activities at this site such
as: Quarterly Monitoring Reports, information describing additlonaL
investigattve measuresr taken to delineate the contanrinatlon on or
off-site. or lnformation describing proposed soll or groundwater
treatment activities proposed for the above location.

You are requested to provide this departnent with the followinE
information:

An update of the activltles taken in 1"99! at the above site
including Quarterly monitoring data and the investigatlve
measureE taken to delineate the extent of contamination 1n soil
and ground$rater.

A tine fine for the characterlzation of the contarninants at the
site, for the subnission of a work plan for a treatment systen
which would adequately address the rnitigative measures proposed
and which !'ri11 adequately address the above contanLnants.

You are required to initiate quarterly nonitoring in each of the
monitoring welLs. No reports are available ln tfris office for
199L. You are requlred to sample for TpHg, TpHd, Total Oll and
Grease (TOG), benzene, toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene,
chlorinated hydrocarbons and the 5 ICAP metals (Cd. Cr, pb, l,tL,
Zn), in each of the welle.



t
Ms. Vukel-ich
Augugt L5, 1-991
Page 2 of 2

F0131

You ar€ requested to subnit a lrork plan to this of,fioe rltbll {5
flaya of the rec€lpt of tlris letter aleecribing the measures taken and
propos€d to delinsatg the extent of the contaninatlon at thg above
aLte and to eff€ctLvely remedliate for the contamLnants present.

If you have any questions with regard to the content of
please contact ne at (4L5) 27L-432O.

s incereLy,

l* ^, tt"'^
Paul M. Snlth
Hazardous Iqaterial€ Speclalist

this letter

ec :
James ilacobs, Western Geologic Resources
Gll Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneyrs Office

Consumer and Environmental Protectl-on
Eddie So, SFRI{QCB

of


